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Regarding the usage of our schematics and alike documentation for Trenz module TE0823.

Project is protected under copyright and we strongly and strictly prohibit the reverse engineering or recreation, even if the design is just
adapted or modified. TE0O823 s protected under such right and in case of plagiarism we will have to do anything necessary in order
to protect our assets.

Schematics and other handouts serve for informational purposes only!
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10 L2P ADI4P 24 10_L8P_HDGC 24
Bt Lo N AHI4 ] 10-L2P_ = _L8P_HDGC 24 = m 557 18 N
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10 L3P ADI3P 24 10 L9P ADIIP 24
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Tewre L5551 10_L3N_TOL_N5_ADISN 64 10 L15N_T2L N5 ADIIN 64 <né*D2 R
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Revision 01a (01.07.2020):

1. VY: R38 value was changed to 20K (was: 40K2) to set VCU 0.9V

Revision 01b (29.10.2020):

1. VY: added block diagram
2. VY: added page "Legal notices"
3.VY: R51 value was changed to 10K (was: 20K) to set PS_VCU 0.85V
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	NetLabels
	PG_AVCC


	PG_FPD
	Pins
	R69-1
	U15-2
	U21-27

	NetLabels
	PG_FPD
	PG_FPD


	PG_MGT
	Pins
	R54-1
	U13-2
	U21-17

	NetLabels
	PG_MGT
	PG_MGT


	PG_PL_VCCINT
	Pins
	R50-1
	U5-28
	U12-1

	NetLabels
	PG_PL_VCCINT


	PG_PSLP_PL
	Pins
	R70-1
	U12-2
	U24-1
	U20-1

	NetLabels
	PG_PSLP_PL
	PG_PSLP_PL


	PG_VCCIO_MIO
	Pins
	Q1-5
	R71-1
	U20-2
	U26-1

	NetLabels
	PG_VCCIO_MIO


	PHY_LED0
	Pins
	U1-C13
	U8-14

	NetLabels
	PHY_LED0
	PHY_LED0


	PHY_LED1
	Pins
	U1-C14
	U8-13

	NetLabels
	PHY_LED1
	PHY_LED1


	PHY_LED2
	Pins
	U8-12

	NetLabels
	PHY_LED2


	PHY_MDI0_N
	Pins
	JM1-6
	U8-27

	NetLabels
	PHY_MDI0_N
	PHY_MDI0_N


	PHY_MDI0_P
	Pins
	JM1-4
	U8-28

	NetLabels
	PHY_MDI0_P
	PHY_MDI0_P


	PHY_MDI1_N
	Pins
	JM1-12
	U8-23

	NetLabels
	PHY_MDI1_N
	PHY_MDI1_N


	PHY_MDI1_P
	Pins
	JM1-10
	U8-24

	NetLabels
	PHY_MDI1_P
	PHY_MDI1_P


	PHY_MDI2_N
	Pins
	JM1-18
	U8-21

	NetLabels
	PHY_MDI2_N
	PHY_MDI2_N


	PHY_MDI2_P
	Pins
	JM1-16
	U8-22

	NetLabels
	PHY_MDI2_P
	PHY_MDI2_P


	PHY_MDI3_N
	Pins
	JM1-24
	U8-17

	NetLabels
	PHY_MDI3_N
	PHY_MDI3_N


	PHY_MDI3_P
	Pins
	JM1-22
	U8-18

	NetLabels
	PHY_MDI3_P
	PHY_MDI3_P


	PL_VCCINT
	Pins
	C4-1
	C7-1
	C43-1
	R2-1
	TP11-1
	U5-5
	U5-6
	U5-7
	U5-8
	U5-9
	U5-10
	U5-11
	C5-1
	C8-1
	C9-1
	C35-2
	C36-2
	C39-1
	C166-2
	C167-2
	C168-2
	C169-2
	U1-N11
	U1-N13
	U1-N15
	U1-P10
	U1-P14
	U1-P15
	U1-R10
	U1-R11
	U1-R14
	U1-T11
	U1-T15
	U1-U10
	U1-U14
	U1-U15
	U1-V10
	U1-V11
	U1-V12
	U1-V14


	PL_VCU
	Pins
	C129-1
	R38-1
	TP16-1
	U24-8
	C37-1
	C89-1
	C94-1
	C96-2
	C110-2
	U1-U21
	U1-V20
	U1-V21
	U1-W21
	U1-Y21

	NetLabels
	PL_VCU
	PL_VCU


	POR_B
	Pins
	R80-1
	R81-1
	U1-P16
	R65-2
	TP9-1
	U19-1
	U19-5

	NetLabels
	POR_B
	POR_B
	POR_B
	POR_B


	PROG_B
	Pins
	R63-1
	U1-R17

	NetLabels
	PROG_B


	PSBATT
	Pins
	JM1-79
	C16-1
	U1-Y18

	NetLabels
	PSBATT
	PSBATT


	PS_AVCC
	Pins
	C84-1
	R51-1
	TP3-1
	U9-8
	C58-2
	C59-1
	U1-B22
	U1-D22

	NetLabels
	PS_AVCC
	PS_AVCC


	PS_AVTT
	Pins
	C93-1
	R55-1
	TP5-1
	U13-8
	C60-2
	C90-1
	U1-A23
	U1-C23
	U1-D25
	U1-E23

	NetLabels
	PS_AVTT
	PS_AVTT


	PS_CLK
	Pins
	R9-2
	U1-R16

	NetLabels
	PS_CLK


	PS_FP0V85
	Pins
	C133-1
	R84-1
	TP7-1
	U26-8
	C45-2
	C46-1
	U1-AA20
	U1-AA21
	U1-Y19
	C49-2
	C50-1
	U1-AA15
	U1-AA16
	U1-AA17
	U1-AA18
	U1-AB16
	U1-Y15
	U1-Y17

	NetLabels
	PS_FP0V85
	PS_FP0V85
	PS_FP0V85


	PS_LP0V85
	Pins
	C23-1
	R36-1
	R58-1
	TP1-1
	U12-8
	C25-2
	C40-2
	C120-2
	U1-K10
	U1-L10
	U1-L11
	U1-L12
	U1-M9
	U1-M10
	U1-M11
	U1-M12
	C53-2
	C54-1
	U1-V16
	U1-V17
	U1-V18
	U1-W15
	U1-W16
	U1-W17

	NetLabels
	PS_LP0V85
	PS_LP0V85
	PS_LP0V85
	PS_LP0V85


	PS_PLL
	Pins
	TP10-1
	U23-1
	C51-1
	C52-1
	U1-T16
	U1-T17
	U1-T18

	NetLabels
	PS_PLL
	PS_PLL


	PUDC_B
	Pins
	R85-2
	U1-U7

	NetLabels
	PUDC_B


	RESIN
	Pins
	JM2-18
	R82-1
	U19-3
	U21-4

	NetLabels
	RESIN
	RESIN
	RESIN


	SD_CLK
	Pins
	JM1-27
	U1-L21

	NetLabels
	SD_CLK
	SD_CLK


	SD_CMD
	Pins
	JM1-25
	U1-M19

	NetLabels
	SD_CMD
	SD_CMD


	SD_DAT0
	Pins
	JM1-23
	U1-L20

	NetLabels
	SD_DAT0
	SD_DAT0


	SD_DAT1
	Pins
	JM1-21
	U1-H21

	NetLabels
	SD_DAT1
	SD_DAT1


	SD_DAT2
	Pins
	JM1-19
	U1-J21

	NetLabels
	SD_DAT2
	SD_DAT2


	SD_DAT3
	Pins
	JM1-17
	U1-M18

	NetLabels
	SD_DAT3
	SD_DAT3


	SIN_N
	Pins
	JM3-2
	U8-2

	NetLabels
	SIN_N
	SIN_N


	SIN_P
	Pins
	JM3-4
	U8-1

	NetLabels
	SIN_P
	SIN_P


	SOUT_N
	Pins
	JM3-1
	U8-5

	NetLabels
	SOUT_N
	SOUT_N


	SOUT_P
	Pins
	JM3-3
	U8-4

	NetLabels
	SOUT_P
	SOUT_P


	SRST_B
	Pins
	R62-2
	TP2-1
	U1-N19

	NetLabels
	SRST_B


	TCK
	Pins
	U1-R19
	U21-9

	NetLabels
	TCK
	TCK


	TDI
	Pins
	U1-R18
	U21-8

	NetLabels
	TDI
	TDI


	TDO
	Pins
	U1-T21
	U21-10

	NetLabels
	TDO
	TDO


	TMS
	Pins
	U1-N21
	U21-11

	NetLabels
	TMS
	TMS


	USB-VBUS
	Pins
	JM3-55
	U18-22

	NetLabels
	USB-VBUS
	USB-VBUS


	USR_LED
	Pins
	R73-1
	U1-A15

	NetLabels
	USR_LED
	USR_LED


	VBUS_V_EN
	Pins
	JM3-53
	U18-17

	NetLabels
	VBUS_V_EN
	VBUS_V_EN


	VCCO_64
	Pins
	JM2-7
	JM2-9
	C1-1
	U1-AC5
	U1-AD8
	U1-AG7

	NetLabels
	VCCO_64
	VCCO_64


	VCCO_65
	Pins
	JM2-5
	C27-1
	U1-H5
	U1-J3
	U1-L4
	U10-20

	NetLabels
	VCCO_65
	VCCO_65
	VCCO_65


	VCCO_66
	Pins
	JM1-9
	JM1-11
	C28-1
	U1-B7
	U1-D3
	U1-E6

	NetLabels
	VCCO_66
	VCCO_66


	VDDIM
	Pins
	C38-1
	C64-1
	U6-C2

	NetLabels
	VDDIM


	VIN
	Pins
	JM1-1
	JM1-3
	JM1-5
	JM2-2
	JM2-4
	JM2-6
	JM2-8
	C22-2
	C112-1
	C130-1
	C131-1
	R50-2
	R70-2
	R89-1
	U5-15
	U5-16
	U5-17
	U12-3
	U12-4
	U24-3
	U24-4
	C20-1
	C41-2
	C82-2
	C92-2
	C132-2
	R26-2
	R68-2
	U9-3
	U9-4
	U13-3
	U13-4
	U15-3
	U15-4
	U20-3
	U20-4
	U26-3
	U26-4


	VREF_64
	Pins
	R3-1
	U1-AA7

	NetLabels
	VREF_64


	VREF_65
	Pins
	R4-1
	U1-R9

	NetLabels
	VREF_65


	VREF_66
	Pins
	R6-1
	U1-G9

	NetLabels
	VREF_66


	X0
	Pins
	U1-B13
	U21-20

	NetLabels
	X0
	X0


	X1
	Pins
	U1-B14
	U21-21

	NetLabels
	X1
	X1


	XTALI
	Pins
	C111-1
	R1-2
	U1-N17
	Y2-2

	NetLabels
	XTALI


	XTALO
	Pins
	C109-1
	R1-1
	U1-N18
	Y2-1

	NetLabels
	XTALO





